

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 140 I LESUAY 22 September	NO. 140	Tuesday	22 <sup>nd</sup>	September
-------------------------------	---------	---------	------------------	-----------

2020

## **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[529]

## THE ELECTORAL ACT 2018 [No. 6 of 2018]

## NOTICE FOR THE HOLDING OF BY-ELECTION FOR CENTRAL HONIARA ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 58(2) of the *Electoral Act*, 2018, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

#### Wednesday 18th November, 2020

as the date for holding of the National Parliament By-Election for the Central Honiara Electoral Constituency.

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of September, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[530]

## THE ELECTORAL ACT 2018 [No. 6 of 2018]

## NOTICE FOR THE HOLDING OF BY-ELECTION FOR NORTH EAST GUADALCANAL ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 58(2) of the *Electoral Act,* 2018, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby

529

appoint:-

#### Wednesday 18th November, 2020

as the date for holding of the National Parliament By-Election for the North East Guadalcanal Electoral Constituency.

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of September, 2020.

#### SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[531]

## 2020 NATIONAL PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION TIMELINE CENTRAL HONIARA AND NORTHEAST GUADALCANAL ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCIES

DATE	DAY	COUNT	<b>F DOWN</b>	
22-Sep-20	Tues			Governor General by notice appoints Date for Election [Sect. 58 (3)] Start of Campaign [Sect. 62]
23-Sep-20	Wed	56	1	Election Notice to be published in each ward[sect.60] Nomination opens.[sect.59]
24-Sep-20	Thu	55	2	
25-Sep-20	Fri	54	3	
26-Sep-20	Sat	53	4	
27-Sep-20	Sun	52	5	
28-Sep-20	Mon	51	6	
29-Sep-20	Tue	50	7	Last Day of Returning Officer's Notice Published [Sect. 60(2)]
30-Sep-20	Wed	49	8	
1-Oct-20	Thu	48	9	
2-Oct-20	Fri	47	10	
3-Oct-20	Sat	46	11	
4-Oct-20	Sun	45	12	
5-Oct-20	Mon	44	13	
6-Oct-20	Tue	43	14	
7-Oct-20	Wed	42	15	Last Day of Delivery of Nomination Papers (Closed) [Sect.59)] Publishing of Ballot Paper Draw Notice [Sect.74 (2)(a)]
8-Oct-20	Thu	41	16	Last Day of Checking Validity of Nomination Papers (Closed) [Sect.64 (1)(b)]
9-Oct-20	Fri	40	17	Last Day of Withdrawal of Candidature [Sect. 66 (2)]
10-Oct-20	Sat	39	18	
11-Oct-20	Sun	38	19	

12-Oct-20	Mon	37	20	
13-Oct-20	Tue	36	21	
14-Oct-20	Wed	35	22	Last Day for Ballot Paper Draw [Sect.74 (2)(a)]
15-Oct-20	Thu	34	23	
16-Oct-20	Fri	33	24	
17-Oct-20	Sat	32	25	
18-Oct-20	Sun	31	26	
19-Oct-20	Mon	30	27	
20-Oct-20	Tue	29	28	
21-Oct-20	Wed	28	29	
22-Oct-20	Thu	27	30	
23-Oct-20	Fri	26	31	
24-Oct-20	Sat	25	32	
25-Oct-20	Sun	24	33	
26-Oct-20	Mon	23	34	
27-Oct-20	Tue	22	35	
28-Oct-20	Wed	21	36	
29-Oct-20	Thu	20	37	
30-Oct-20	Fri	19	38	
31-Oct-20	Sat	18	39	
1-Nov-20	Sun	17	40	
2-Nov-20	Mon	16	41	
3-Nov-20	Tue	15	42	
4-Nov-20	Wed	14	43	Returning Officer's Notice of Election [Sect. 72] Polling hours; candidate and nominator details; PS locations; FVLs
5-Nov-20	Thu	13	44	
6-Nov-20	Fri	12	45	
7-Nov-20	Sat	11	46	
8-Nov-20	Sun	10	47	Last Day of Appointing Counting Agents and Polling Agents [Sect. 68 (1)]
9-Nov-20	Mon	9	48	
10-Nov-20	Tue	8	49	
11-Nov-20	Wed	7	50	
12-Nov-20	Thu	6	51	
13-Nov-20	Fri	5	52	
14-Nov-20	Sat	4	53	
15-Nov-20	Sun	3	54	
16-Nov-20	Mon	2	55	Last Day of Campaigning [Sect.62]
17-Nov-20	Tue	1	56	
18-Nov-20		Wednesda	y	ELECTION DAY

532 [532]

## ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

## DECLARATION OF NOMINATION PLACE FOR CENTRAL HONIARA ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

The Electoral Commission, under section 59(2) of the Electoral Act 2018, declares the conference room in the Honiara City Council Education Building to be a nomination place where nominations can be made in person for the Central Honiara Electoral Constituency.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI CHAIRMAN OF ELECTORAL COMMISSION

[533]

## ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

## DECLARATION OF NOMINATION PLACE FOR NORTH-EAST GUADALCANAL ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

The Electoral Commission, under section 59(2) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, declares the Balasuna Bible Training Centre Hall, Komuvatha to be a nomination place where nominations can be made in person for the North-East Guadalcanal Electoral Constituency.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI CHAIRMAN OF ELECTORAL COMMISSION

[534]

## ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

## APPOINTMENT OF ELECTION MANAGER FOR HONIARA CITY

I, Jane Waetara, Chief Electoral Officer, under section 25(1) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, appoint Joy Manu to be the election manager for Honiara City.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

#### JANE WAETARA CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[535]

## ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ELECTION MANAGER FOR GUADALCANAL

I, Jane Waetara, Chief Electoral Officer, under section 25(1) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, appoint Maesac Suia to be the election manager for Guadalcanal Province.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

#### JANE WAETARA CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[536]

### ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

### APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR CENTRAL HONIARA ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

I, Jane Waetara, Chief Electoral Officer, under section 26(1) of the Electoral Act 2018, appoint Atu Balekana to be the returning officer for the Central Honiara Electoral Constituency.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

#### **JANE WAETARA** CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[537]

## ELECTORAL ACT 2018 (Act No. 6 of 2018)

## APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR NORTH-EAST GUADALCANAL ELECTORAL CONSTITUENCY

I, Jane Waetara, Chief Electoral Officer, under section 26(1) of the Electoral Act 2018,

appoint Luke Cheka to be the returning officer for the North-East Guadalcanal Electoral Constituency.

Dated this twenty second day of September 2020.

## **JANE WAETARA** CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited

534